

2014 WL 5308815 (Cal.Super.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
Superior Court of California.
Ventura County

Yolanda CARRANCO, et al,
v.
COUNTY OF VENTURA, et al.

No. 56201300436522.
January 16, 2014.

Date: February 28, 2014
Time: 8:30 a.m.
Dept: 20
Reservation: 1912898
[Complaint filed May 15, 2013]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
1. CALIFORNIA LAW DOES NOT RECOGNIZE A LEGAL DUTY TO PREVENT ANOTHER'S SELF-INFLICTED HARM ABSENT A LEGALLY RECOGNIZED "SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP"	3
2. ONLY ONE COUNT OF (PROFESSIONAL) NEGLIGENCE CAN FLOW FROM ALLEGATIONS AGAINST TRADITIONS, A HEALTH CARE PROVIDER	7
A. The Supreme Court Prohibits Dual Negligence Theories Against Health Care Providers (1 st & 2 nd COA's and Survival 3 rd COA)	7
B. TRADITIONS is a "Health Care Provider" Under MICRA	8
C. TRADITIONS was Sued for "Professional Negligence" for Purposes of MICRA - that Decedent was not a Patient is Irrelevant	8
3. THE MOTHER DID NOT OBSERVE THE HANGING, ONLY ITS AFTERMATH - SHE CANNOT RECOVER FOR NIED (4 th COA)	10
4. DEPENDENT ADULT ABUSE IS NOT AND CANNOT BE PLEADED (5 th COA)	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
<i>Bellah v. Greenson</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 614	5
<i>Benun v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 113	16
<i>Carter v. Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley LLC</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 396	16
<i>Consumer Cause, Inc. v. Weider Nutrition Intntl., Inc.</i> (2002) 92 Cal.App.4th 363	14

<i>Country Villa Claremont Healthcare Center, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 426	16
<i>Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 771	15, 16
<i>Delaney v. Baker</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23	15
<i>Ebarb v. Woodbridge Park Assn., Inc.</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 781	13
<i>Flowers v. Torrance Memorial Hospital</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 992	8, 9
<i>Gallanis-Politis v. Medina</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 600	3
<i>Hurlbut v. Sonora Community Hospital</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 388.	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 869	9
<i>Kockelman v. Segal</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 491	5
<i>Meier v. Ross General Hospital</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 420	4, 7
<i>Nally v. Grace Community Church</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 278	4, 7, 8
<i>Ochoa v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal. 3d 159	13
<i>Scripps Clinic v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 917	9
<i>Smith v. Ben Bennett, Inc.</i> , (2005) 133 Cal. App. 4th 1507	16
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 644	11
<i>Vistica v. Presbyterian Hospital</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 465	4, 7
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4 th 318	10
Statutes	
Business & Professions Code § 6146	9
Civil Code § 3333.1	9
Code of Civil Procedure § 1295	9
Code of Civil Procedure § 364	9
Code of Civil Procedure § 667.7	9
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15657	12, 14
